Presented by: The Manager Introduced: 05/02/88 Drafted by: B.J.B.

## RESOLUTION OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA

## Serial No. 1306

A RESOLUTION REQUESTING MATCHING GRANT FUNDS FROM THE ALASKA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT, ON BEHALF OF THE SOUTHEAST CONFERENCE.

WHEREAS, the City and Borough of Juneau is an active member of the Southeast Conference, and

WHEREAS, the Southeast Conference will be represented this summer at EXPO 88 in Brisbane, Australia, and recognizes participation in EXPO 88 as a unique opportunity to promote the strong regional economy of Southeast Alaska to an international audience, and

WHEREAS, the Southeast Conference is in the process of developing a 12-page color brochure profiling Southeast Alaska's regional economy in order to provide information pertaining to the region and to promote the economic opportunities available in Southeast Alaska, and

WHEREAS, the Southeast Conference is seeking from the Alaska Department of Commerce and Economic Development a matching grant of approximately \$2,500 for completion of the project;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE CITY AND BOROUGH OF JUNEAU, ALASKA:

1. That the City and Borough of Juneau endorses this project proposal and the efforts of the Southeast Conference to promote the economy of our region.

2. That the City and Borough of Juneau requests that the Alaska Department of Commerce and Economic Development approve the grant request and award matching grant funds for the completion of the project to the city and borough, as the grantee, acting on behalf of the Southeast Conference. 3. Effective Date. This resolution shall be effective immediately upon adoption.

Adopted this 2nd day of May, 1988.

E y a Mayor

Attest:

Patty In Polley Clerk